

Nos. 15-2131 and 15-2132

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

MARGARET TORRES, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CAVALRY SPV I, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

MARGARET TORRES, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ASSET ACCEPTANCE, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeals from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT MARGARET TORRES

James A. Francis
David A. Searles
FRANCIS & MAILMAN, P.C.
100 S. Broad Street, 19th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19110
Tel.: (215) 735-8600
Fax: (215) 940-8000
jfrancis@consumerlawfirm.com
dsearles@consumerlawfirm.com

Peter K. Stris
Daniel L. Geysler
Lead Counsel
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel.: (213) 995-6811
Fax: (213) 261-0299
peter.stris@strismaher.com
daniel.geyser@strismaher.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The FDCPA prohibits knowingly filing a proof of claim on time-barred debt in a Chapter 13 bankruptcy	2
A. Defendants violate the FDCPA by falsely representing that their time-barred claims are valid and enforceable when they know exactly the opposite is true	2
B. Defendants violate the FDCPA by exploiting the claims- allowance process to collect when the system <i>malfunctions</i> , not when it operates as Congress intended	11
C. The same baseless filings that would violate the FDCPA in state court also violate the FDCPA in bankruptcy	20
II. Defendants cannot meet their heavy burden of establishing that the Bankruptcy Code impliedly repeals these FDCPA claims	24
III. Plaintiff plainly has Article III standing.....	28
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>B-Real, LLC v. Chaussee (In re Chaussee)</i> , 399 B.R. 225 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2008).....	26
<i>Buchanan v. Northland Group, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2015).....	2, 5, 7
<i>Charter Co., In re</i> , 876 F.2d 866 (11th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	4
<i>Dep’t of Trans. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	25
<i>Epstein v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Estate of Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Excello Press, Inc., In re</i> , 967 F.2d 1109 (7th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	4, 9
<i>Feggins v. LVNV Funding LLC (In re Feggins)</i> , No. 13-11319-WRS, 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 2822 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. Aug. 24, 2015).....	15, 17, 19
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947).....	9, 12
<i>Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 641 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011)	2, 5, 7
<i>In re Freeman</i> , 540 B.R. 129 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2015)	21, 29
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	24, 28
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991).....	2, 4
<i>Johnson v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , No. 15-11240, 2016 WL 2996372 (11th Cir. May 24, 2016)	3, 22, 25
<i>McLean, In re</i> , 794 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014)	2, 5, 7, 10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	24

Nelson v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc., No. 15-2984, 2016 WL 3672073
(8th Cir. July 11, 2016) 23, 24

Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport, 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....4, 5

POM Wonderful LLV v. Coca-Cola Co., 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....25

Randolph v. IMBS, Inc., 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004) 25, 26, 27

Reed v. LVNV Funding, LLC, No. 14-C-8371, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
40457 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2015)28

Rhodes v. Diamond, 433 F. App’x 78 (3d Cir. 2011)26

Rodriguez, In re, 629 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2010)8

Sheriff v. Gillie, 136 S. Ct. 1594 (2016)10

Simmons v. Roundup Funding, LLC, 622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....26

Simon v. FIA Card Servs., N.A., 732 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2013) 3, 26, 27

Simon v. FIA Card Servs., N.A., No. 12-0518, 2012 WL 2891080 (D.N.J.
July 16, 2012).....27

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)28

Travelers Cas. & Surety Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co., 549 U.S.
443 (2007)6

Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002)27

Young v. Young (In re Young), 789 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2015) 12, 16

Statutes

11 U.S.C. 101(5)(A).....4

11 U.S.C. 501(a)15

11 U.S.C. 502(b)(1)..... 12, 15

11 U.S.C. 558.....12

11 U.S.C. 704(a)(5).....12

11 U.S.C. 1302(b)(1).....12

15 U.S.C. 1692(e)29

15 U.S.C. 1692c(c).....20
15 U.S.C. 1692e2
15 U.S.C. 1692f.....11

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....8

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(c)10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(f) 9, 12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011 14, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 14, 16
